
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 9 February 
2023 at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS GROUP 

Azam 
Nazir 
D Green 
Arshad Hussain 
Mohammed 
Regan 

Nazam 
Loy 
 

Stubbs Clarke 

Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL DEMOCRAT BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS GROUP 

Dearden 
Hussain 
Salam 
Wood 
Tait 
Lintern 

Ahmed 
Clarke 

J Sunderland Majkowski 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

• On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 07970 411923 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   ALTERNAT
[...]
 Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 

Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 December 2022 and 12 
January 2023 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  

 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579) 
  
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the 
meeting. 
  

 



 

The Committee is asked to note any referrals reported and decide how it 
wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
   

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   QTR 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2022-23 

 
The report of the Director of Finance, IT and Procurement,  
(Document “AD”) provides an update on the forecast year-end 
financial position of the Council for 2022-23. It outlines the revenue and 
capital budgets and the year-end financial position based on 
information at the end of December 2022. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and school balances.   
 
The report is the third monitoring report presented to Members on the 
Council’s 2022-23 financial position. It provides the forecast revenue 
and capital financial position of the Council at the 31st March 2023. 
The report covers:  
 

• The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget in 2022-23 
• The forecast financial impact of inflation in 2022-23 
• A statement on the Council’s reserves 
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
• The Council’s Risk Register.  

 
Members are asked to review and comment on the Qtr 3 Finance 
Position Statement for 2022-23.  

(Andrew Cross – 07870 386523) 
 

1 - 90 

 
7.   COUNCIL PLAN - MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 

 
The report of the Chief Executive, (Document “AE”) provides a 
summary of the Council’s overall achievements in the first six-months 
of the municipal year 2022-2023.   
 
Alongside that summary is an overview of performance against the 
Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first six-months of 
2022-23. The overview focuses on measures where there has been 
new, comparable data since the full-year report provided at the July 
2022 Executive Committee. 
 
Recommended – 
 

1. That the performance against the key performance 
indicators in the 2021/25 Council Plan be noted. 

 
2. That members comment on the Council’s performance over 

the last six-months  
(Ruth Davison – 01274 432111) 

91 - 166 



 

  
8.   IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 

 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, will present a report 
(Document AF”) which examines the progress of, and future plans for, 
the roll out of Universal Credit and the implications for residents and 
the Council. 
 
Members are asked if they wish to consider changing the scope 
of future reports to the committee on this subject to include less 
information on Universal Credit which is administered by the 
Department for Work and Pensions and more on the additional 
support offered by the Council to residents to support with the 
Cost of Living crisis. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the progress being made in the roll-out of Universal Credit in 
the District. 

(Caroline Lee – 07811 088655) 
 

167 - 
178 

 
9.   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, (Document 
“AG”) examines performance in and challenges for Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection.  
 
Members are asked to note and provide their views on progress in 
the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  
 

(Caroline Lee – 07811 088655) 
 

179 - 
200 

 
10.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 

PROGRAMME 2022 - 23 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “AH”) which includes proposed items for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2022/23.  Members are asked to consider which items should be 
included in the work programme.  
 
Recommended – 
  

1. That Members consider and comment on the areas of work 
to be carried forward into the municipal year 2022/23. 

 
2. That Members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 

they may wish to conduct. 
 

 (Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574) 
 

201 - 
206 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



This page is intentionally left blank



 OFFICIAL

 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of 
the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
be held on 9th February 2023. 

AD 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2022-23  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on the forecast year-end financial position 
of the Council for 2022-23. 
 
It outlines the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial position based on 
information at the end of December 2022. It states the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and school balances.   
 
 
 
Equality & Diversity: 
Services delivered and commissioned through Council resources can play a 
significant part in addressing inequality, improving well-being, and widening 
access to opportunities. Both the COVID pandemic and the current cost of living 
crisis have had a disproportionate impact on the District, amplifying existing 
inequalities and threatening to generate new ones. The Council’s response has sought to 
mitigate the disproportionate impact on our most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups of 
people wherever possible, and resources continue to be deployed in support of that 
objective. 
 
 

 
 

 
Christopher Kinsella 
Director of Finance IT & 
Procurement 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Head of Finance 
07870 386523 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


 OFFICIAL

Finance Position Statement for 2022-23  
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report is the third monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2022-23 financial position. It provides the forecast revenue and capital financial 
position of the Council at the 31st March 2023. The report covers:  
 

• The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget in 2022-23 
• The forecast financial impact of inflation in 2022-23 
• A statement on the Council’s reserves 
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 
• The Council’s Risk Register.  

2.0.  MAIN FINANCIAL MESSAGES 
 
Forecast outturn of the revenue budget in 2022-23 
 
 

Net Budget 
  

Gross Budget 
£ms £ms 

Total Variance 
£ms 

Health and Wellbeing 260.6 127.5 7.7 
Ch
[...]
includes the following work streams: 

• Telecare Alarm Receiving Centre (ARC) Migration – this will include tender for new supplier 
• Communication and awareness – this will care for telecare user, council staff and partners on key implications. We will also need to work up Advice, 

guidance, policy on installing on digital infrastructure/if find customers box left unplugged 
• Analogue to Digital Strategy – this will include: Baseline assessment of current users, develop proactive support offer for customers undergoing switch, 

develop and agree policy for use of SIM enabled alarms and implement strategy for replacing A2D alarms and proactive monitoring of call handshakes.  
 
 

Assurance 
Mechanisms 

• DMT Care Reform - monthly 
• DMT Finance, Performance, Quality and Transformation – monthly 
• TEC Steering Group - monthly 

P
age 89



 

90 

OFFICIAL

Date Reviewed 03.01.23 

Actions / Controls 
under development • Further discussions with Corporate ICT to align activity to ensure we have a joined up approach across the Council.  

Managed By Imran Rathore 

Administered By Imran Rathore 

 
  
 

P
age 90



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 9 February 2023 

AE 
 
 
Subject:   
 
 Council Plan - Mid-Year Performance Report 2022-23 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a summary of the Council’s overall achievements in the first six-
months of the municipal year 2022-2023 Alongside this is an overview of performance 
against the Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first six-months of 2022-
23. This overview focuses on measures where there has been new, comparable data 
since the full-year report provided at the July 2022 Executive Committee. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Council plan is underpinned by cross cutting principles one of which is: 
Equalities must be at the heart of what we do – ‘This means everyone can access services 
regardless of th
[...]
duced 
in the Bradford District in 2015. The roll out of Universal Credit is now 65% complete 
locally.  
 
The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) forecast that the roll-out of Universal 
Credit for most working-age claimants will be completed by March 2025 and will 
enable this to happen more quickly through a process of Managed Migration. 
   
This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of Universal 
Credit and the implications for residents and the council. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no Equality and Diversity issues for the council arising from the implementation 
of Universal Credit as a national government scheme; however, any national policy 
decisions about Universal Credit impact on the residents of Bradford district hugely.  
 
The provision of support to low-income households detailed in this report, including the 
Council Tax Reduction scheme, supports the council’s equality duty to support low-income 
households. 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources  

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact: Caroline Lee 
Phone (07811) 088655 
E-mail: Caroline.Lee1@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:Caroline.Lee1@bradford.gov.uk


 
1. SUMMARY 

  
1.1. Universal Credit (UC) has been gradually implemented nationally since it was first 

introduced in the Bradford District in 2017. The roll out of Universal Credit is now 
65% complete locally. 
  

1.2. The DWP forecast that the roll-out of UC for working-age claimants, nationally, will 
be completed by March 2025 and will enable this to happen more quickly through a 
process of Managed Migration. In the 2022 Autumn Statement, the Chancellor 
announced that this timescale would not include those households that were in 
receipt of Employment Support Allowance only.  
   

1.3. This report examines the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of UC and the 
implications for r
[...]
e on the additional support offered by 
the council to residents to support with the Cost of Living crisis. 
 

11. APPENDICES 
• None  

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

• CO&SC Report, Universal Credit, 18 March 2021 
• CO&SC Report, Universal Credit, 10 February 2022 
• Autumn Budget and Spending Review 2021. ISBN 978-1-5286-2957-7 
• Completing the move to Universal Credit: Learning from the discovery phase 10 

January 2023 DWP 
• Completing the move to Universal Credit 6 June 2022 

Page 178



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 9 February 2023 

AG 
 
 
Subject:   
 

Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 
 
Summary statement: 
 

This report examines performance in and challenges for Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection.  
 
The majority of those liable for Council Tax pay as billed. Actions taken to 
collect Council Tax are not intended to create undue financial hardship, and 
the council seeks to support those in most need. Some do avoid payment and 
action may be taken in these cases.   
 
Performance on collection is showing signs of improvement after the 
detrimental impact of the pandemic but some of this is due to the impact of 
government funded relief schemes to support residents and businesses 
which were applied in 2022/23. 
 
The new Business Rates Rating List comes into force on 1 April 2023. The 
report examines this and sets out an approach to encouraging early 
engagement by residents in Council Tax collection. 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
The Council Tax Reduction scheme provides for a reduction in Council Tax for bill payers 
on a low income or low wage, and supports the council’s equality duty to support low-income 
households. 

 

  
Joanne Hyde 
Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 

Portfolio:  
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact:   Caroline Lee 
Phone: (07811) 088655 
E-mail:  caroline.lee1@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutin
[...]
n the bill. 
 
 
 

Page 196

file:///C:/Users/LeeCarol1/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/FUCG8IUJ/www.bradford.gov.uk/council-tax/council-tax/


 

 

6. We will treat all taxpayers fairly and with respect. 
 
Our team will always treat you politely, professionally and with respect. We want 
you to contact us as soon as possible if you are struggling to pay and will be non-
judgemental and will maintain confidentiality.   
 

 We will ensure our residents have the information they need to access our service 
 
We are committed to ensuring that our residents are not discriminated against on the 
grounds of age, disability, gender reassignment, race, religion/belief, pregnancy and 
maternity, sexual orientation, sex, marriage and civil partnership and low income/low 
wage.  
 
We will follow the council’s Equality and Diversity Policy  

  Bradford Council’s Equality Objectives | Bradford Council 
 
 
 
What can Council Taxpayers do? 
Engage with the Council Tax team positively when we contact you to work together to 
agree payment options. 
Please contact us if you are struggling to pay so we can offer help. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/your-council/equality-and-diversity/bradford-council-s-equality-objectives/


 

 

Appendix B 
 

Summary of the new Draft Rating List as of November 2022. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 198



 

 

 
 
Source: Analyse Local: Bradford Draft List Comparison Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 
Thursday 9 February 2023 

AH 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes proposed items for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2022/23.  The Committee is asked to consider which 
items it wishes to include in the work programme. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for this 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 201

Agenda Item 10/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes proposed items for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee work programme for 2022/23, which are attached as appendix 1 to this 
report.  
 

1.2 A list of unscheduled topics is attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 
 

3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes: 
 

• the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within 
the Council and in relation to external bodies; 

• supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of 
the Council’s performance; 

• co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council. 

 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that imp
[...]
ge the work. 

 27th January 2023 Page 7 of 7 

P
age 213



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Corporate O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Domestic Violence Scrutiny 
Review.

Mustansir Butt. Ongoing.1

The Committee agreed to 
undertake a review into anti-
social behaviour, across the 
whole of the District.

Mustansir Butt. Councillor Call For Action - Anti-Social 
Behaviour in the Bradford 2 and Bradford 10 
Areas, received from Cllr Brendan Stubbs.

2

Equality Diversity and Inclusion 
Plan 2022-25.

Jenny Cryer/Khalida 
Ashrafi.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 13 October 
2022. Deferred from Thursday 9 February 
2023.

3

District Plan. Ruth Davison/Jenny 
Cryer.

Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
recommendation from Thursday 13 January 
2022. Deferred from Thursday 9 February 
2023.

Performance against the District Plan together with outcomes delivered, be presented to 
the Committee in 12 
	months.                                           The consultation findings to also be presented to this 
Committee, when they are available.

4

Page 1 of 1

P
age 215



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 QTR 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2022-23
	Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2022-23
	Summary statement:
	Finance Position Statement for 2022-23
	Capital Expenditure
	Capital Programme 2022-23 Update
	27.1	Review and comment on the Qtr 3 Finance Position Statement for 2022-23

	7 COUNCIL PLAN - MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23
	8 IMPLEMENTATION  OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT
	9 COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION
	10 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022 - 23
	10 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022 - 23
	Copy Corp9FebDocAHApp1

	10 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2022 - 23
	Corp9FebDocAH Append

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 
at 5.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 5.00 pm 
Concluded 6.50 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT  

 
Azam 
D Green 
Mohammed 
Regan 

Nazam 
P Clarke 

 Stubbs 

 
Councillor Azam in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Clarke, A Hussain and Nazir 
 
Observer: Councillor Hinchcliffe  
 
  
59.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

  
In the interest of transparency Councillor David Green declared an interest that he 
worked for a Voluntary Sector organisation. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 
  
  

60.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 and 12 January 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal & Governance 

  
  

61.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

62.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 



 
 

There were no referrals made to the Committee. 
  
 
  

63.   IMPLEMENTATION  OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, presented a report (Document 
AF”) which examined the progress of, and future plans for, the roll out of 
Universal Credit (UC) and the implications for residents and the Council. 

Representatives from the Department of Work & Pensions were present at the 
meeting to provide additional information/clarification on the roll out of UC and 
respond to Member’s questions. 

It was stated that the roll out of UC was progressing well, with 65% of eligible 
claimants having been migrated to UC, the remaining claimants will be migrated 
by 2025.  This was part of an early testing and learning phase for UC and it was, 
therefore, important to get right.   

In response to a question regarding migration, it was stressed that once claimants 
migrated to UC they would not be able to reverse the process, and to this end, a 
system was in place to help claimants with the application process and seek 
advice via the Citizens Advice Bureau, however, it was highlighted that the 
majority of claimants would be better off financially, however claimants were 
advised to seek independent advice and not rush into making a decision 
regarding migration. 

In response to a question regarding the process of migrating to UC and whether 
or not it was compulsory, it was explained that the managed migration referred to 
those on legacy benefits such as housing benefit, and it was this cohort that 
would be migrated by 2025. 

A Member stated that he had constituents in his ward that had experienced some 
difficulties in migrating to UC and that some had lost out financially.  In response it 
was stated that some claimants had experienced difficulties in migrating across 
with family and friends helping claimants, however claimants could seek help from 
the DWP on migrating across as well as help in completing the necessary forms. 

In response to a question regarding the help available from the CAB, in particular 
take up and feedback of the service they provided, it was stated that national 
figures were available, and that this information could be obtained and circulated 
to Councillors. 

In response to a question regarding the online application and the support in 
place for vulnerable claimants, it was explained that staffing levels had been 
increased to support the roll out of UC, with vulnerable customers identified and 
help provided accordingly.  However, it was stressed that the most vulnerable 
claimants would be migrated later on into the roll out. 

 

 
 



 
 

Resolved –  
  
(1)      Members thanked officers from Bradford Council and also from           
 the Department for Works and Pensions. 

  
(2)      The Committee requests that a report be presented in 12 months         
 which includes not only details about the implementation of            
 Universal Credit across the District, but also the additional             
 support offered by the Council to residents, in relation to the cost of 
 living crisis. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
 
  

64.   QTR 3 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2022-23 
 
The report of the Director of Finance, IT and Procurement, (Document “AD”) 
provided an update on the forecast year-end financial position of the Council for 
2022-23. It outlined the revenue and capital budgets and the year-end financial 
position based on information at the end of December 2022. It stated the 
Council’s current balances and reserves and school balances.   

The report was the third monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 
2022-23 financial position. It provided the forecast revenue and capital financial 
position of the Council at the 31st March 2023. The report covered:  

• The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget in 2022-23 

• The forecast financial impact of inflation in 2022-23 

• A statement on the Council’s reserves 

• An update on the Capital Investment Plan. 

• The Council’s Risk Register.  

During the discussion, a Member stated that the crux of the overspend was the 
cost in the provision of external placements in Children’s Services and he also 
sought clarity on the reserves position and the capital programme.  In response it 
was stressed that reserves would be used now to cover for shortfall in the budget, 
and this was also the advice given by external experts.  It was also highlighted 
that there had been unprecedented levels of investment within Children’s 
Services. 
In response to a question regarding the long term use of reserves and the 
contingency, it was explained that the use of reserves would continue into the 
future.  
In response to a question regarding vacancy control, it was stated that there had 
been challenges experienced in the recruitment market in filling some key 
vacancies, however services were working hard to minimise the impact on service 
delivery. 
 

In relation to the cost of living crisis and the rise in energy bills, it was explained 



 
 

that the rise in energy bills had only become an issue later in 2022, and was not a 
factor when the 2022/23 budget was set.  

In response to a question regarding the continuing problems being experienced in 
recruiting social workers, it was explained that recently a large cohort of newly 
qualified social workers had joined the service, and that additional support was in 
place to ensure that their progressed within the Service.  However, the 
recruitment and retention of social workers was a national issue and to this end 
the Council was trying to recruit international social workers, where the induction 
process would be shorter, once they joined the service. 

In response to a question regarding educational attainment, it was stated that the 
pandemic had seen a dip in attainment levels in Bradford, and that the service 
was working hard to make improvements going forward and that it will be a 
particular area of focus. 

In relation to the underspend in Neighbourhoods, it was explained that this was a 
result of some additional funds coming into the service, and that efforts were 
ongoing to fill vacancies that existed within the Service. 

The Leader of Council was present at the meeting and she stressed that the gap 
in Local Government Funding was a national issue, which the LGA was lobbying 
hard on, and what was really need was a fair funding review, so that Councils 
were adequately funded 
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)      The Committee looks forward to considering the Fourth Quarter          
 Financial Position Statement. 
  
(2)      The Committee requests that a report be presented in the new 
 municipal year, in relation to the progress of the Capital Programme. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
 
  

65.   COUNCIL PLAN - MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022-23 
 
The report of the Chief Executive, (Document “AE”) provided a summary of the 
Council’s overall achievements in the first six-months of the municipal year 2022-
2023.   

Alongside that summary was an overview of performance against the Council’s 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for the first six-months of 2022-23. The 
overview focused on measures where there had been new, comparable data 
since the full-year report provided at the July 2022 Executive Committee. 

 

 

During the discussion a Member stated that although he appreciated the high 
level ambitions set out in the report, it was important to get a gauge of the broader 



 
 

operational performance data underpinning service areas.  In response it was 
acknowledged that there was a broader data set, which set out these operational 
figures in more detail. 

In response to a question regarding how KPIs were set and agreed, it was 
explained that this was very much a Government agreed set off indicators, which 
Councils had to measure against, although there was an intention to add to the 
number of KPIs that we currently measured against.  

It was also stressed that regeneration was a key indicator that the Council 
measured against. To this end the Leader stated that the Council was working 
hard to realise its regeneration ambitions for the whole district, as well an 
ensuring the key day to day service delivery was also maintained. 

Resolved –  
  
The Committee requests that the full Council performance report be 
presented later in the year, which also includes consideration of the 
Council’s Locality Plan. 
  
ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
 
  

66.   COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, (Document “AG”) 
examined performance in and challenges for Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection.  
Despite good collection rates overall, the cost of living crisis was having an impact 
on collection rates, and the service was working hard to help and ensure that debt 
problems were managed through appropriate payment plans and other 
intervention measures. 

In relation to a question regarding bad debt and collection rates, it was explained 
that the Council Tax Reduction Scheme supported those on low incomes and that 
those struggling to make payments would also be signposted to other agencies, 
such as the Citizens Advice Bureau and the Money Advisor Network.  The service 
actively encouraged people to contact the Service regarding debt issues, early 
on, so that appropriate support could be put in place before the debt issue 
escalated. Ultimately a percentage of debt would be written off after all other 
avenues had been exhausted. 

In relation to a question regarding the use of debt enforcement companies, it was 
stressed that the majority of the enforcement work was done in-house and where 
external agencies were used, they strictly adhered to the enforcement code, so 
that debt was collected fairly, and where vulnerability was identified as an issue’ 
appropriate, additional safeguarding measures would be followed. 

Resolved –  
  
(1)       The Committee thanks officers for the work undertaken. 
  



 
 

(2)       That a further progress report be presented in 12 months. 
  

ACTION:  Strategic Director for Corporate Resources 
  
  
  

67.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2022 - 23 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “AH”) which included proposed items for the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2022/23.  Members were asked to 
consider which items should be included in the work programme.  

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead drew Members’ attention to the Councillor Call 
for Action sessions that would be arranged in due course in the BD2 and BD10 
areas, as well as a session elsewhere in the district.  Member would be provided 
with details of these sessions in due course. 

Resolved –  
  
Members discussed the work programme and agreed on the next steps for 
the Call for Action enquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour across the District. 
  
ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


